• �Gaming revenues for which the rates of prizes awarded depend on the outcome of each game. Such gaming revenues are in
substance settlements of derivatives on gaming transactions and fall within the scope of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments. The
amount of these gaming revenues corresponds to the cumulative net profits and losses following each gaming settlement, i.e.
the difference between the wagers and the prizes awarded.

4 8   N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

As a result, all gaming revenues in the ordinary course of Loto-Québec’s business are now recorded on a net basis. Previously,
revenues from lottery, bingo and Kinzo games were presented on a gross basis, i.e. the amount of wagers received from clients,
and the prizes awarded were presented as cost of sales.

The impact of this change was the restatement of the cost of sales for prizes awarded for lottery, bingo and Kinzo games as a
reduction of revenue, as shown in the table below. The table also shows the impact of the reclassification of goods and services taxes
and Québec sales taxes directly related to cost of sales.

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
Previously

reported amounts Restatements Reclassification
Restated
amounts

Lotteries

Revenues 1,881,127 (1,002,074) – 879,053

Cost of sales 1,164,384 (1,002,074) 22,464 184,774

Casinos

Cost of sales 43,602 – 1,824 45,426

Gaming establishments

Revenues 1,006,563 (24,982) – 981,581

Cost of sales 230,467 (24,982) 30,732 236,217

Expenses
General operating, administrative
   and other expenses 300,803 – (196) 300,607

Goods and Services Tax 32,599 – (18,305) 14,294

Québec Sales Tax 65,574 – (36,519) 29,055

b)	 Consolidated statement of financial position

Previously, consideration received from clients for games for which the performance obligation was not yet satisfied at the end of
a fiscal year was fully recognized as deferred revenues under liabilities. Following the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15:

• �games for which the rates of prizes awarded are substantially fixed and for which the performance obligation is not yet satisfied at
the end of a fiscal year, the portion of the consideration received from clients corresponding to the substantially fixed rate of prizes
awarded is recorded in the statement of financial position as a financial liability for prizes payable and the remaining portion is
recorded as deferred revenues.

• �games for which the rates of prizes awarded depend on the outcome of each game and for which the gaming transaction is not
settled at the end of a fiscal year are presented in the statement of financial position as derivatives on gaming transactions measured
at fair value until the time the gaming transaction is settled.

The table below shows the impact related to the restatement of deferred revenues resulting from the amendments to IFRS 9 and
IFRS 15 as well as the impact related to the restatement of provisions and financial assets and liabilities related to life annuities:

YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
Previously

reported amounts Restatements Restated amounts

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 110,979 (1,758) 109,221

Financial assets related to life annuities 118,049 (118,049) –

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 201,496 68,379 269,875

Provisions 52,941 (52,941) –

Derivatives on gaming transactions – 5,308 5,308

Deferred revenues 44,503 (22,504) 21,999

Financial liabilities related to life annuities 118,049 (118,049) –

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   4 9

New standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

At the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, new standards and amendments and interpretations of existing
standards have been published, but are not yet effective, and Loto-Québec has not early adopted them. Management anticipates
that all of the pronouncements will be applied for the first annual period beginning after the effective date of each pronouncement.

IFRS 16, Leases

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, which replaces IAS 17, Leases, and certain other lease-related interpretations. IFRS 16